

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

JOHN LANGENBACH, et al.,                    )  
  )  
          Appellant/Cross Respondent,        )  
  )  
v.    )        SC97940  
  )  
JOAN ROBINSON,                                )  
  )  
          Respondent/Cross Appellant.        )

Transferred from  
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District  
Appeal No. ED 106781

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS’ SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Paul J. Puricelli, #32801  
Stone, Leyton & Gershman,  
A Professional Corporation  
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 500  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 721-7011 (telephone)  
(314) 721-8660 (facsimile)  
[pjp@stoneleyton.com](mailto:pjp@stoneleyton.com)

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 27

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE I THAT PLAINTIFF’S STATUS AS A SHAREHOLDER PROVIDES NO RIGHT TO CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT AND ON THE GROUNDS THAT PLAINTIFF’S SHAREHOLDING INTEREST DID NOT GIVE RISE TO A FIDUCIARY-BASED RIGHT TO EMPLOYMENT IN THAT THE MISSOURI COURTS SHOULD ADOPT THE MINORITY VIEW THAT A SHAREHOLDER DOES NOT ENJOY A FIDUCIARY-ROOTED RIGHT TO EMPLOYMENT AND THEREFORE PLAINTIFF DID NOT ALLEGE OR DEMONSTRATE ANY DAMAGE TO HER SHAREHOLDING INTEREST.**

Standard of Review..... 27

Argument ..... 28

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE I THAT PLAINTIFF’S STATUS AS A SHAREHOLDER PROVIDES NO RIGHT TO CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT AND ON THE GROUNDS THAT PLAINTIFF’S SHAREHOLDING INTEREST DID NOT GIVE RISE TO A FIDUCIARY-BASED RIGHT TO EMPLOYMENT IF THE MISSOURI COURTS ADOPT THE MAJORITY VIEW THAT A SHAREHOLDER DOES NOT ENJOY A FIDUCIARY-ROOTED RIGHT TO EMPLOYMENT ABSENT A PROTECTABLE INVESTMENT BY THE SHAREHOLDER IN THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT ALLEGE OR PROVE A PROTECTIBLE INVESTMENT-BASED CLAIM AND/OR THERE WAS A COMPLETE ABSENCE OF PROBATIVE FACTS TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S VERDICT UNDER THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY THE MAJORITY RULE IN THE *HOLLIS* DECISION—I.E., PLAINTIFF WAS NOT A FOUNDER OF PJC, PJC DID NOT TYPICALLY DISTRIBUTE ITS PROFITS IN THE FORM OF SALARIES, PLAINTIFF DID NOT RECEIVE HER SHARES AS COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES, PLAINTIFF DID NOT MAKE ANY CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION AND**

**MADE NO INVESTMENT WHATSOEVER FOR HER STOCK—AND  
THEREFORE PLAINTIFF DID NOT ALLEGE OR DEMONSTRATE ANY  
DAMAGE TO HER SHAREHOLDING INTEREST AND THERE IS A  
COMPLETE ABSENCE OF PROBATIVE FACT TO SUPPORT  
PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM.**

Standard of Review ..... 37  
Argument ..... 38

**III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL  
COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF  
THE SALARIES PAID TO JOHN LANGENBACH AND OTHER PJC  
EMPLOYEES AFTER PLAINTIFF’S TERMINATION IN THAT  
PLAINTIFF OFFERED NO EVIDENCE THAT THE SALARIES WERE  
EXCESSIVE OR UNWARRANTED AND DID NOT SEEK TO RECOUP  
THE SALARIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF PJC IN HER DERIVATIVE  
CLAIMS; THEREFORE THE EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT TO ANY  
CLAIM OR ISSUE IN THE CASE AND ONLY SERVED TO PREJUDICE  
AND INFLAME THE JURY.**

Standard of Review ..... 44  
Argument ..... 45

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF  
PLAINTIFF ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR SHAREHOLDER**

**OPPRESSION BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE LAW IN THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD, PROVE OR REQUEST A FINDING THAT EQUITABLE RELIEF WAS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE INJURY, IMMINENT DANGER OF LOSS OR A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE AND, THEREFORE, PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH, AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FIND, A PREREQUISITE TO RELIEF FOR SHAREHOLDER OPPRESSION.**

Standard of Review ..... 49  
Argument ..... 50

**V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF ON HER SHAREHOLDER OPPRESSION CLAIM BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT “DEFENDANTS’ TERMINATION OF JOAN ROBINSON CONSTITUTES SHAREHOLDER OPPRESSION” WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE IN THAT THE ENTIRE RECORD, THE EVIDENCE AND ANY REASONABLE INFERENCES DRAWN THEREFROM DOES NOT REASONABLY SUPPORT A FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED REGARDLESS OF THE CONSEQUENCES TO THE COMPANY AND IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH THE COMPANY’S INTERESTS BUT RATHER ACTED SOLELY TO SUBSERVE SOME OUTSIDE PURPOSE.**

Standard of Review ..... 52

Argument ..... 53

CONCLUSION ..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bellows v. Porter,</i>	
201 F.2d 429 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1953) .....	53
<i>Conseco Fin. Services Corp. v. Mo. Dep't of Revenue,</i>	
98 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. 2003) .....	52
<i>Cooper v. Anderson-Stokes, Inc.,</i>	
1990 Del. LEXIS *47 4 (Del. 1990).....	32
<i>Delahoussaye v. Newhard,</i>	
785 S.W.2d 609 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990).....	29
<i>Dorsch v. Family Med., Inc.,</i>	
159 S.W.3d 424 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005) .....	28, 38
<i>Fix v. Fix Material Co.,</i>	
538 S.W.2d 351, 358 (Mo.Ct.App. 1976) .....	29, 50, 51
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Instr., P.C.,</i>	
304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010) .....	33
<i>Herbick v. Rand,</i>	
732 S.W.2d 232 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987).....	53
<i>Hollis v. Hill,</i>	
232 F.3d 460 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	38, 39, 43, 44
<i>Hopkins v. Hopkins,</i>	
449 S.W.3d 793 (Mo.App. W.D. 2014) .....	53
